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Intended Purpose | MOLDOVA EUROPEANA |
ClinChem Multi Control is used for quality control of quantitative
determination of routine chemistry analytes by monitoring accuracy and
precision of Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and test ability of clinical

laboratory.
Summary

ClinChem Multi Control contains the following analytes:

Albumin (ALB)

a-Amylase(a-AMY)

Total Bilirubin (T-Bil)
Creatine Kinase (CK)

Gamma-Glutamyltransferase

(v-GT)

Magnesium (Mg)
Triglycerides (TG)

Iron (Fe)

Sodium (Na*)
Immunoglobulin A (IgA)
Immunoglobulin M (IgM)

HDL-Cholesterol (HDL-C)

Apolipoprotein B (ApoB)

Antistreptolysin O (ASO)
Unsaturated Iron
Binding Capacity (UIBC)

Alkaline Phosphatase
(ALP)

Aspartate

Aminotransferase (AST)

Calcium (Ca)

Creatinine (CREA)

a-Hydroxybutyrate
Dehydrogenase
(a-HBDH)

Phosphorus (P)

Urea (UREA)

Cholinesterase (CHE)
Patassium(K*)

Immt in G (IgG)

Alanine
Aminotransferase (ALT)
Direct Bilirubin (D-Bil)
Total Cholesterol (TC)
Glucose (Glu)

Lactate Dehydrogenase
(LDH)

Total Protein (TP)

Uric Acid (UA)

Lipase (LIP)

Chlorine (CI-)

C-Reactive Protein (CRP)
LDL-Cholesterol (LDL-C)

Prealbumin (PA)

Transferrin (TRF)

C C3(C3)
Complement C4(C4)
Apolipoprotein Al
(ApoA1l)

Creatine Kinase-MB
(CK-MB)

Ferritin (FER)

Mindray BS measurement system is composed
chemistry analyzers, Mindray reagent kits, calibrators and control materials.

Components

of Mindray BS series

ClinChem Multi Control is a lyophilized control based on human serum with
less than 0.095% sodium azide as preservative, which contains 2 levles. The

2023-03, English

1-1

P/N: 046-021806-00 (3.0)



mindray

concentrations or activities of the control components are lot-specific with the
matched models listed in the value sheet and almost at normal or/and
pathological levels for the methods used.

Storage and stability

The control is stable up to expiration date indicated on the label when stored
in unopened vial at 2-8°C and protected from light.

Once reconstituted, please store control tightly capped and protected from
light when not in use.

Once thawed to room temperature, the control should not be re-frozen. The
stability information is as below.

Stability
Temperatures - - -
of storage Universal Bil-T / Bil-D / AT
components UIBC
15-25°C 12 hours 8 hours 12 hours
2-8°C 5 days 1 day 5 days
(-25)-(-15)°C 4 weeks 2 weeks 2 weeks

*The supplementary cautions for storage and stability:

1.Alkaline Phosphatase activity in the reconstituted control will rise over the
stability period. It is recommended that the reconstituted control is
allowed to stand for 1 hour at 15-25°C before measurement.

2.Alanine Aminotransferase activity in the reconstituted control is affected
by storage temperature and storage time. It is recommended to use
control as soon as possible after reconstitution and shorten the storage
time.

3.Total bilirubin, direct bilirubin in the control is light sensitive and it is
recommended that the control serum is stored in the dark.

Preparation

1.1t is recommended to take the vial out of the freezer and allow reaching
room temperature.

2.Tap the vertically positioned vial gently and ensure that the lyophilized
material is at the bottom of the vial.

3.Remove the screw cap and rubber stopper carefully, avoiding any loss of
lyophilizate.

4.Reconstitute by adding 5.0 mL distilled/deionized water to the side of the
vial slowly and exactly.

5.Carefully replace the rubber stopper and leave to stand for 30 minutes at
room temperature.

6.During the standing time, mix contents by inverting several times and
swirling gently to ensure that all components of lyophilizate are dissolved.
Avoid the formation of foam.
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7.According to the quality control procedure described in the operation
manual for the analyzers.

8.Dispense the required volume into a sample cup, and then run QC test you
have requested or have it analyzed in the same way as patient samples.

9.Quality control is recommended to run daily in parallel with the patient
samples, after new calibration or reagent cartridge change, after specific
maintenance or trouble shooting procedures.

10.Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement
system.

Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.

2.Mindray reagent kit and Mindray calibrator. The catalogue number of
reagent and calibrator used with ClinChem Multi Control can be obtained
from the corresponding Mindray reagent kit and calibrator instruction for
use.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, and General laboratory
equipments.

Performance Characteristics

m Assay Values and Accuracy

The control assay values (the target value and range) determined by

Mindray standard transfer procedure and routine method are listed in the

value sheet. The target value was obtained from Mindray measurement

system and the range was calculated as the target values + 3 standard

deviations. The control values are specific for different lot numbers and

different model of chemistry analyzers, so please check the lot number and

model of analyzer before use.

Mindray systems (BS series chemistry analyzers/Mindray reagents) are

calibrated by Mindray calibrators, then test the control on Mindray systems,

the assayed values should be within the defined range.

Result interpretation

If the control result falls outside the range, the measurement system should

be checked. For instance, position of reagent or sample placed on the

analyzer; expiration date or storage condition of the calibrator, reagent and

control; the parameter setting in software; performance of the analyzer; or

the calibration process. Each laboratory should establish its own internal

quality control scheme and procedure for corrective action.

Warnings and precaution

1. Forin vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.
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2. Please Take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

3. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
controls with damaged packages. The controls avoid direct exposure to
sunlight. The results cant be assured when stored at inappropriate
condition.

4. If unintentionally opened before used, please reconstitute to use as soon
as possible.

5. Do not mix controls with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the control beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix new opened control with in-use control.
Avoid the formation of foam.

6. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

7. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

8. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and mucous membranes.

9. When the control accidentally enters the eyes and mouth, or contact with

the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit the
doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local
guidelines.

12.The control was tested with CE-marked methods and shown to be
negative for antibodies to HIV and HCV and nonreactive for HBsAg.
However, as no testing method can rule out the potential risk of infection
with absolute certainty, so this material should be handled as a patient
specimen?.

13.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.

14.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.

References

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S.Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Graphical symbols

Ce€. [l o

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representativein - Temperature Catalogue
the European Community  Batch Code limit Manufacturer 1 oper
Al
()

Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs
protection from light sources

Control Biological Risks

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)
Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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KNMHUKO-XMMHUYECKni c €
MYJIbTUKOHTpONb (3HauyeHue 1) 0123
¢op Ans ogop
YpoBeHb N2 kaT. Pasmep ynakoBku
YposeHb 1 105-009119-00 6x5 mn

LieneBoe Ha3HaueHue

KNWMHNKO-XMMWYECKNIA  MYNbTUKOHTPONL ~ UCMONb3YeTCs  ANA  KOHTpOns
KayecTBa KONMYECTBEHHOTO OMPEAENeHNs CTaHAApTHBIX  XMMUYECKUX
aHanNToB NyTeM MOHWUTOPUHIa TOHHOCTY W NPELM3MOHHOCTM BUOXNMUYECKNX
aHanusatopos Mindray cepuu BS, M aHanUTUYECKMX BO3MOXHOCTeW
KMHMYeckoi nabopatopuu.

Kpartkas cnpaBka

KNMHWKO -XMMUYECKNIA MyNIbTUKOHTPO/b COAEPXKUT CNIeAlyIOLIME aHaNMUTbI:

AnaHuH

Anb6ymuH (ALB) t'ig‘)’“"a“ docaraza AMUHOTpaHChepasa
(ALT)

Acnaprat MpAMOii GMAMPY6MH

- -AMY’
a-ammnasa (a-AMY) AMuHoTpaHcdepasa (AST)  (D-Bil)

O6WwwMin xonectepuH

06wwuin 6unnpy6bun (T-Bil) Kanbuuit (Ca) )

KpeatuHknHasa (CK) KpeaTtuHuH (CREA) nioko3sa (Glu)
aMMa-rnyTaMunTpaHcdepasa z;ﬂiﬁtﬁ:gg“pm NaktaTaernaporeqasa
(y-GT) (a-HBDH) (LDH)

Marnwuit (Mg) ®ocdop (P) 06wuin 6enok (TP)
Tpuravuepwasl (TG) MoueenHa (UREA) Mouesas kucnota (UA)
XKeneso (Fe) XonwuHactepasa (CHE) Nunasa (LIP)

Hatpwii (Na*) Kanuit (K*) Xnop (ClI-)
WUmmyHorno6ynuH A (IgA) WUmmyHornobynun G (IgG) KomnnemenT C3 (C3)
WmmyHorno6ynun M (IgM) :iézsimmsnmw Genok KomnnemenT C4 (C4)

Xonecrepuk SINBM (HDL-C)  Xonectepur SIMHM (LDL-C) ~nonMnonporeny Al

(ApoA1l)
AnonunonpoteuH B (ApoB) MpeanbbymuH (PA) Kpeatunkurasa-MB

(CK-MB)
AHTUCTPenTonu3nH O (ACO) TpaHcdeppuH (TRF) ®epputuH (FER)

HeHacblwerHas
XKene3ocssi3biBawWwas
cnoco6HocTb (UIBC)
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AHanuTuueckass cuctema Mindray BS coctouT w3 6UOXMMUYECKUX
aHanusatopos cepuu Mindray BS, HaboposB peareHToB Mindray,
KanmﬁpaTopoa N KOHTPOJIbHbIX MaTepuanos.
KoMnoHeHTb!
KnnHuko-xnmmnyeckmii MYJIbTUKOHTPOJ1b npeacraenser coboit
}'IVIOdJVI}'IVISVIDOEaHHhIVI KOHTPOI'IhHhIVI maTtepuan Ha OCHOBE CbIBOPOTKW KPOBWU
venoseka c 0,095% pacTBopoM asuaa HaTpusi B KayecTBe KOHCepBaHTa,
KOTOphIVI CoOAepXnT 2 YPOBHS. KOHU,EHTDBU,IAIA WNU aKTUBHOCTb KOMMOHEHTOB
KOHTPO/IbHOr0 MaTepuasna 3aBuUCAT OT NapTUmn U COOTBETCTBYOLUX Mcﬂeﬂeﬁ,
yKkasaHHbIX B Tabnuue 3HayeHuil, U 6aM3KM K OBbIMHBIM  K/uUnn
NaTtoNnorm4yecknuMm ypoBHSM A/1A NCNOSTb3YyEeMbIX METOAOB.
XpaHeHue u cTabunbHOCTb
KOHTDOﬂhHhIVI maTtepuan ocTaeTcs cTabunbHbIM A0 wucTevyeHus cpoka
FOAHOCTW, YKa3aHHOMo Ha 3TUKETKE, Npwu YC/I0BUU XPaHEHUS B HEBCKPbITOM
dnakoHe npu TeMnepaTtype 2-8°C B 3alMLIEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe.
XpaHVITe paCfEOpeHHblﬁ KOHTpOﬂbe\ﬁ maTtepuan nA0THO 3aKpbiTbiM B
3alLMLIEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe, KOTZia OH He UCMosb3yeTcs.
3ar|peu.lae‘rcﬂ NOBTOPHO 3amMopaxusaTb KOHTPOﬂbeIf/‘i matepuan,
[AOBeAEHHbIV 10 KOMHATHOM TemnepaTypbl. Huxe npuseseHa MHGOpMaUWs o
CTabubHOCTW NpoayKTa.

CrabunbHocTb
Temnepatypa 1T/ BI-D /
XpaHeHus YHuBepcanbHble Bil-T / Bil ALT
KOMMOHEHTb! UIBC
15-25°C 12 vacos 8 yacos 12 vacos
2-8°C 5 AHei 1 peHb 5 aHeit
(-25)-(-15)°C 4 Hepenn 2 Hepenwu 2 Hepenu

*[10NONHUTENbHbIE NPeAOCTEPEXEHNS O XPaHEHUM N CTaBUNLHOCTH:

1. AKTMBHOCTb LWeNOoYHOW ocdaTasbl B BOCCTAHOBIEHHOM KOHTPOJIbHOM
MaTepuane 6y/AeT NOBbIWATLCS B TEYEHWe nepuoaa cTabunbHoct. Mepen
M3MepeHNeM PEeKOMEHAYeTCS OCTaBUTb BOCCTAHOB/IEHHbI KOHTPONbHbIN
MmaTtepuan Ha 1 yac npu 15-25 °C.

2. AKTMBHOCTb  anaHuHaMUHOTpaHcdepassl B BOCCTAHOBNEHHOM
KOHTPO/IbHOM MaTepuaie 3aBUCHT OT TEMMEPATYPbI U BPEMEHU XPaHEHMS.
PeKoMeHAyeTCs CNO0Nb30BaTb KOHTPObHbIN MaTepuas Kak MOXHO ckopee
noc/ie BOCCTaHOB/EHUSI U COKPaTUTL BPEMS XpaHEHMSI.

3. O6wuit 6unMpy6uH 1 NpsaMoit GUNMPY6UH B KOHTPONLHOM MaTepuane
UYBCTBUTENbHbI K CBETY. PEKOMEHAYETCS XPaHWUTb  KOHTPOSbHYIO
CbIBOPOTKY B TEMHOTE.
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MNoarotoBka

1.PekoMeHayeTcs usBnekatb PakoH U3 MOPO3MIbHUKA U BblAEPXMBaTL A0
AOCTMXKEHNSI KOMHATHOW TemMnepaTypbl.

2.AKKYpaTHO MOCTyyMTe MO BEPTWKANbHO pacrofoXeHHOW Buane w
yﬁeﬂVlTeCh, yTo I'IVIOd)MI'IVBMpOBaHHhM maTtepuan HaxoAWTCsA Ha AHe
BWanbl.

3.0CTOPOXHO OTKPYTUTE KPbIWKY M CHUMUTE pe3nHoByto Npobky, usberas
notepu nuodunnsara.

4.PactBopute Matepuarn, MeasIeHHO BNUB POBHO 5,0 Mn
AVCTWNIMPOBAHHO/ AEMOHN3NPOBaAHHOI BOAbI MO CTeHKe (nakoHa.

5.0CTOPOXHO CHUMUTE PE3UHOBYIO MPOBKY M ocTaBbTe Ha 30 MUHYT npwu
KOMHaTHO1 Temnepartype.

6.B  TeyeHne BpemeHM npocTos nepeMelLuBaiiTe  coaepxvMoe,
nepeeBopaymMBas HECKONIbKO pa3 u OCTOPOXHO EBsaﬂTbIEaﬂ, 4TO6bI
y6eanTbCsi, 4TO BCe KOMMOHEHTbI NModunusata pacteopeHbl. Msberaiite
06pasoBaHus NeHbl.

7.Cnepyiite npouelype KOHTPONS KayecTsa, OMMCaHHOW B PyKOBOACTBE Mo
3KCnnyaTaumn aHanmsartopa.

8.[lo3npyiiTe HeobXxoAuMbli 06beM B MpPo6WpKYy Ansi npobbl, a 3aTem
BbIMOSHATE  3aMPOWeHHbIi  TeCcT ~ KOHTpons  kadyectea  uau
npoaHanusupyiite ero TaknM xe o6pa3oM, kak 1 npobbl NauuneHTa.

9.KOHTponb  KayecTBa PeKOMEHAYeTCS  BbINOMHATL  KaxAblii  AeHb
napannesnbHo C aHanu3oM Npo6 NaumMeHTos, Nocne HOBOM kanubpoBkM Unn
3aMeHbl KapTpuaXa C peareHTaMu, a TaKke Nocne npoueayp
cneul HHOTO Koro o6cny UNK ycTpaHeHus
HencnpasHOCTY.

10.BbiNonHsiiTe NnaHoBoe TexHMyeckoe O6C/TyXMBaHWE W CTaHAapTHble
onepauuy, BKloyas KanuGpoBKY M aHanus, B uUensx obecneueHus
XapaKTePUCTMK U3MEPUTENbHOM CUCTEMb.

Heo6xoanMblie MaTepuanbl, KOTOpble He NpeACTaB/eHbl B

Ha6ope

1.06bluHble nabopaTopHble MaTepuansl: Pacteop NaCl B KOHLeEHTpauun
9 r/n (¢pusnonoruyeckuii pactsop), AMCTUNNNPOBAHHAA/ ABNOHN30BAHHAA
BoAa.

2.Habop peareHToB Mindray u kanu6patop Mindray. Homep no katanory
peareHTa M kanubpaTopa, MCMOMb3yeMblX C KAWHUKO-XUMUYECKUI
MYNbTUKOHTPONb, MOXHO Y3HaTb M3 COOTBETCTBYIOWEN WMHCTPYKUMW MO
npuUMeHeHio Habopa peareHToB 1 kanubpatopa Mindray.

3.Xumuueckve aHanusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS u  naGopaTopHoe
o6opyaosaHue obLiero HazHaueHus.
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Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku

B 3HauYeHMA M TOYHOCTb aHaNn3a

Pe3ynbTaTel aHanMsa KOHTPONLHOTO MaTepuana (Uenesoe 3HaueHune U

AVanasoH), onpejeneHHble C MOMOLbIO CTAaHAaPTU30BAHHOM MEeToAuKN

KOMnaHum Mindray u 06blYHBIM MeTOAOM, nNpeAcTaBneHbl B Tabnuue

3HaueHwii. Lienesoe 3HayeHue 6bI10 MOJTyYeHO C MCMONb30BAHMEM CUCTEMbI

n3mepeHuns Mindray, 1 AnanasoH 6b1 paccumMTaH Kak Lenesoe 3HavyeHne + 3

CTaHAapTHbIX OTK/IOHEHWS.. 3HAYeHWs [NS KOHTPONbHOTO MaTepuana

cneunduuHbl ANA pasHbIX CepUit M pasHbix Mopenei GuMoxMMuYecknx

aHannu3aTopoB, MO3TOMy, NOXanyicTa, nepes BbINONHEHMEM KOHTPONS

KayecTsa NpoBepbTe HOMEP CEpWUM KOHTPO/LHOrO MaTepuana W Moaenb

aHanusaropa.

Cuctembl Mindray (6voxumuueckue aHanusatopbl cepuu BS/peareHTbl

Mindray) kanubpytoTca C nomouwbio kanubpaTtopoB Mindray, 3atem Ha

cuctemax Mindray nposepsieTcsi KOHTPO/bHbIN MaTepuan, aHanusMpyembie

3HAYEHWs I0/KHBI HAXOANTLCS B Npe/ienax onpeieNeHHOro AnanasoHa.

WUHTepnperauus pesynbTaTtos

Ecnu pesynbTaT AnNs KOHTPONS BLIXOAWT 3a npejensl AOMyCTUMOro

AnanasoHa, Heo6X0ANMO MPOBEPUTL aHaNIMTUUECKylo cucTeMy. Hanmpumep,

NPaBUILHOCTb PacroNoXeHNs peareHTa Unu o6pasua B aHanusatope; Cpok

FOAHOCTU UNW YCNOBUS XpaHeHUs KanubpaTopa, peareHTa U KOHTPO/IbHOMO

maTepuana; yCTaHOBKY NapaMeTpoB B MporpaMMHOM obecnedyeHny;

napameTpbl aHanusaTopa; WM npouecc kanubposku. B kaxaoi
naGopaTopun CneAyeT yCTaHOBUTb COGCTBEHHYIO CXeMy BHYTPEHHero

KOHTPONIA KayecTsa U MOPSAOK BbINOIHEHMUA KOPPEKTUPYIOWMX AENACTBMIA.

Mpepynp WU Mepbl np: TOp ™

1. Tonbko ans  AvarHoCTMKM in  vitro. [na  npodeccmoHanbHoro

NabopaToOpHOro NpUMeHeHNs.

Heo6xo0anMo cobtoaaTb Mepbl MPeA0CTOPOXHOCTM NpK paGoTe co Bcemm

NabopaTopHbIMK peareHTaMu.

. Y6eauTech B L€NOCTHOCTM YNaKoBKM Nepes NCnosib3oBaHmnem Habopa. He
WCMO/Nb3yiNTe KOHTPOSIbHbIA MaTepuan C NOBPEXAEHHOW ynakoBKoii. He
[AonyckaiiTe NonajaHUs MPsSIMOrO COSTHEYHOTO CBETA Ha KOHTPO/IbHble
MaTepuansi. Mpu Heco6/loeHUN COOTBETCTBYIOLUMX YCIIOBUIA XpaHeHUs
peareHTOB MOJyuYeHMe KOPPEKTHbIX —pPe3ynbTaToB aHanu3os He
rapaHTupyeTcs.

4. B cnydae HenpeAHaMepeHHOro BCKPLITUS NepeA  WCMosb30BaHWeM

BOCCTAHOBUTE KOHTPOJIbHbIE MaTepuasbl ANS UCNO/b30BaHWS Kak MOXHO

ckopee.

He ponyckaiiTe cMelWwWBaHMS KOHTPONLHOTO MaTepuana W3 pasHbiX

™

w

i
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napTuit u nakoHoB.

He ncnonb3yitTe KOHTPOMbHbLIA MaTepuan nocne UCTeYEeHUs ero cpoka
rOAHOCTU U AaTbl UCNONb30BAHUA.

He ponyckaiiTe cMellMBaHMS HeNaBHO OTKPbLITOrO  KOHTPOSIbHOMO
maTtepuana C yxxe ucnosib3yembiM.

WN36eraiiTe o6pasoBaHns Nexbl.

. CneﬂyeT 0XuaaTb NOTEpH cTabunbHOCTU Unn yXyAweHwe KayecTtsa npu
Han4ymm BMAMMBIX NPU3HAKOB YyTEYKW, BbiNaAeHMA O0CaaKOoB uUNu pocTta
MUKPOOPraHu3sMoB, a TaKxe ecau Kaﬂl’leOEKa WIN  KOHTPOJ/ibHbIE
maTtepuansl He COOTBETCTBYIOT Kputepusam, YKasaHHbIM B
NUCTKe-BKNaablWwe u/unm ans cuctemsl Mindray.

Haﬂe)KHOCH: pe3ynbTaToB aHanu3a He rapaHTMpyetca B Clyyae
HeCOﬁﬂlOﬂeHVlﬂ VIHCT[)yKuVIVI, npuBeAEeHHbIX B AAHHOM JINCTKe-BKNaablwe.

. 3anpelwlaetca npornatbiBaTb. W3beraiiTe KOHTakTa C KOXeld w

CNUBUCTBIMK 0605104 KaMU.

I’]pm Cﬂy‘-laﬁHOM nonagaHumn KOHTPONA B rnasa Wian poToBYH MOSIOCTb, @

TaKXe Ha KOXY HeMeasleHHO 06UnbHO ﬂpOMOﬁTe NopaxeHHble y4acTKun

60NbLINM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI. an HeOsXOﬂMMOCTM OSPBTMTer K Bpayy

AN NONyYeHUs MeAULIMHCKOW NMOMOLLN.

10.MacnopT 6e30nacHoCTV MaTepuana NpeaoCcTasnseTcs NpodeccoHanbHoMy

nonb3oBaTeNio No 3anpocy.
11.YTUnusaumns Bcex OTXOAOB AOSKHA MPOM3BOAMTHLCA B COOTBETCTBUM C
MECTHbIMW MpaBuiamMu.

12.KOHTPONbHbIF  MaTepuan 6bUl  MPOTECTMPOBAH C  WCMONb30BaHMEM
MEeTO/0B C MapkupoBkoii CE, U yCTaHOB/IEHO, YTO OH He pearvpyeT Ha
aHTUTena kK BUY n BIC u HepeaKTUBEH ANsi MOBEPXHOCTHOMO aHTUreHa
Bupyca renatuta B (HBsAg). TeM He MeHee, MOCKO/SIbKY HM OAMH MeToA
TECTUPOBaHWA  He  MOXET  WCKIIOUMTb  MOTEHUMasbHbIA  pUCK
MHUUMPOBaHNA C abCONIOTHO AOCTOBEPHOCTBIO, C AAHHbIM MaTepuanom
cneayet o6palaTbcs kak ¢ 06pasUoM nauueHTal,
13.Becb 4enoBeueckWid MaTepuan CneayeT CuuTaTb  MOTEHUMabHO
MHMEKLNOHHbIM.

14.Bce BbisIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM BbUIM CHIXKEHbI HACTONbKO, HACKO/bKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6€3 HEeraTMBHOTO B/IMSIHMS Ha COOTHOLLEHME MONb3bl U pUCKa, M
06LWMNit OCTATOUHBI PUCK ABNSAETCA NPUEMIEMbIM.
O no6OM Ccepbe3HOM MHUMAEHTE, NPOM3OLWEAWEM B CBA3W C 3TUM
YCTPOIACTBOM, HEO6X0ANMO COO6LATL MPOU3BOAMTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPO/ OTHOCUTCS NO/Ib30BaTeNb W/UAW NaLUeHT.

JNnutepatypa

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories (Buonoruyeckas
6€30MacHOCTb B MUKPOBGMONOrMUYECKUX 1 6UOMEANLIMHCKNX NabopaTopusix);

o

~
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Multicontrolo Bioquimica (Nivel 1) c €
0123

Infor oes da d

Nivel N° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote

nivel 1 105-009119-00 6x5 ml

Utilizag&o Prevista

O Multicontrolo Bioquimica é utilizado para o controlo de qualidade da
determinagdo quantitativa de analitos quimicos de rotina através da
monitorizagdo da exatiddo e precisdo dos analisadores quimicos da série BS
da Mindray e da capacidade de teste do laboratdrio clinico.

Resumo

O Multicontrolo Bioguimica contém os seguintes analitos:

Fosfatase Alcalina Alanina

All i (ALB;

bumina (ALB) (ALP) Aminotransferase (ALT)

. Aspartato " " " "

-Amil -AMY’ Bili Di D-Bil
a-Amilase(a-AMY) Aminotransferase (asT)  Clirrubina Direta (D-8i)
Bilirrubina Total (T-Bil) Calcio (Ca) Colesterol Total (TC)
Creatina Quinase (CK) Creatinina (CREA) Glicose (Glu)
Gama-Glutamiltransferase a-Hlvdroxlbutlrato Lactato Desidrogenase
(v-GT) Desidrogenase (LDH)

(a-HBDH)
Magnésio (Mg) Fésforo (P) Proteina Total (TP)
Triglicéridos (TG) Ureia (UREA) Acido Urico (UA)
Ferro (Fe) Colinesterase (CHE) Lipase (LIP)
Sadio (Na*) Potassio (K*) Cloro (Cl-)
Imunoglobulina A (IgA) I lobulina G (IgG)  C C3(C3)
Imunoglobulina M (IgM) Proteina C-reativa (CRP) Complemento C4 (C4)
Apolif teina Al
Colesterol HDL (HDL-C) Colesterol LDL (LDL-C) polipoproteina
ApoAl
" . 5 : Creatina Quinase-MB

Apolipoproteina B (ApoB) Pré-albumina (PA) (CK-MB)
Antiestreptolisina O (ASO) Transferrina (TRF) Ferritina (FER)

Capacidade de Ligagao de
Ferro Insaturado (UIBC)

O sistema de medig&o BS da Mindray é composto por analisadores quimicos
da série BS da Mindray, kits de reagentes Mindray, calibradores e materiais
de controlo.
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Componentes

O Multicontrolo Bioguimica é um controlo liofilizado baseado em soro humano
com menos de 0,095% de azida de sédio como conservante, que contém
2 niveis. As concentragdes ou atividades dos componentes do controlo s&o
especificos do lote estando os modelos correspondentes indicados na folha de
valores e quase a niveis normais e/ou patoldgicos para os métodos utilizados.
Armazenamento e estabilidade

O controlo mantém-se estavel até a data de validade indicada no rétulo
quando armazenado em frasco ndo aberto a 2-8 °C e protegido da luz.
Uma vez reconstituido, conservar o controlo bem fechado e protegido da luz
quando n&o estiver a ser utilizado.

Uma vez descongelado a temperatura ambiente, o controlo ndo deve ser
novamente congelado. As informagdes relativas a estabilidade sdo indicadas
abaixo.

Estabilidade
Temperaturas de < BI-T/ BI-D
conservagio om.ponen.tes il-T / Bil-D / ALT
universais uiBC
15-25°C 12 horas 8 horas 12 horas
2-8 °C 5 dias 1 dia 5 dias
(-25)-(-15) °C 4 semanas 2 semanas 2 semanas

*Precaugdes adicionais relativas ao armazenamento e estabilidade:

1.A atividade da Fosfatase Alcalina no controlo reconstituido aumenta ao
longo do periodo de estabilidade. Recomenda-se que o controlo
reconstituido fique em repouso durante 1 hora a uma temperatura de
15-25 °C antes de efetuar a medig&o.

2.A atividade da Alanina Aminotransferase no controlo reconstituido é
afetada pela temperatura de armazenamento e pelo tempo de
armazenamento. Recomenda-se que o controlo seja utilizado logo que
possivel apds a reconstituigdo, encurtando o tempo de armazenamento.

3.A bilirrubina total e a bilirrubina direta presentes no controlo s&o sensiveis
a luz pelo que se recomenda o armazenamento do soro de controlo num
local escuro.

Preparacao

1.Recomenda-se tirar o frasco do congelador e deixar atingir a temperatura
ambiente.

2.Bater suavemente no frasco posicionado verticalmente e garantir que o
material liofilizado se encontra no fundo do frasco.

3.Remover cuidadosamente a tampa de rosca e a rolha de borracha,
evitando qualquer perda de liofilizado.

4.Reconstituir adicionando 5,0 ml de dgua destilada/desionizada a secgdo
lateral do frasco, de forma lenta e precisa.
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5.Voltar a colocar cuidadosamente a rolha de borracha e deixar repousar
durante 30 minutos a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante o tempo de repouso, misturar o contetdo invertendo varias vezes
e rodando suavemente para assegurar que todos os componentes do
liofilizado s&o dissolvidos. Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

7.De acordo com o procedimento de controlo de qualidade descrito no
manual de instrugdes para os analisadores.

8.Distribuir o volume necessario num copo de amostra, e depois executar o
teste de CQ que solicitou ou mandar analisar da mesma forma que as
amostras dos doentes.

9.Recomenda-se executar o controlo de qualidade diariamente em paralelo
com as amostras dos doentes, ap6s nova calibragdo ou mudanga de
cartucho de reagente, apés manutengdo especifica ou procedimentos de
resolugdo de problemas.

10.Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo
calibragdo e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de
medigdo.

Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/l (salina), dgua
destilada/desionizada.

2.Kit de reagentes da Mindray e Calibrador da Mindray. O numero de
catdlogo do reagente e do calibrador utilizado com o Multicontrolo
Bioquimica pode ser obtido a partir do kit de reagentes correspondente da
Mindray e das instrugdes de utilizagéo do calibrador.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Carateristicas de desempenho

[ ] de Ensaio e
Os valores do ensaio do controlo (o valor-alvo e o intervalo) determinados
pelo procedimento de transferéncia padrdo e pelo método de rotina da
Mindray estdo indicados na folha de valores. Obteve-se o valor-alvo do
sistema de medigdo Mindray e o intervalo foi calculado como os valores-alvo
+ 3 desvios padrdo. Os valores de controlo sdo especificos para diferentes
numeros de lote e diferentes modelos de analisadores quimicos, pelo que se
pede que verifique o nimero de lote e 0 modelo do analisador antes de o
utilizar.

Os sistemas Mindray (analisadores quimicos da série BS/reagentes Mindray)
sdo calibrados por calibradores Mindray, depois testam o controlo nos
sistemas Mindray; os valores ensaiados devem estar dentro do intervalo
definido.
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Interpretagéo dos resultados
Se o resultado do controlo estiver fora do intervalo, o sistema de medigdo
deve ser verificado. Por exemplo, posigdo do reagente ou amostra colocada
no analisador; data de validade ou condigdo de armazenamento do
calibrador, reagente e controlo; definicdo dos parametros no software;
desempenho do analisador; ou o processo de calibragdo. Cada laboratério
deve estabelecer o seu proprio esquema e procedimento interno de controlo
de qualidade para agdes corretivas.

Advertencuas e precaugdes
. S6 para diagnésticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

2. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o
utilizar os controlos com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposi¢do
direta & luz solar dos controlos. Os resultados ndo podem ser
assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

. Em caso de abertura acidental antes de usar, reconstituir para utilizar
com a maior brevidade possivel.

w

IS

5. N&o misturar controlos com lotes e garrafas diferentes.
N&o utilizar o controlo para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo.
N&o misturar um controlo novo aberto com o controlo em utilizagdo.
Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

6. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais

visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a
calibragdo ou os controlos nd cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se n&o se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as membranas mucosas.

. Quando o controlo entra acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranca estd disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.

12.0 controlo foi testado com métodos com marcagdo CE e demonstrou ser
negativo para anticorpos contra o VIH e o VHC e n&o reativo para HBsAg.
Contudo, como nenhum método de teste pode excluir o risco potencial de
infegdo com absoluta certeza, este material deve ser manipulado como o
espécime de um doentel.

~
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13.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.
14.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global é
aceitavel.
Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e a autoridade sanitaria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
Referéncias
1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Multi Control ClinChem (Nivel 1)

Informacién de pedido

Nivel N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase

Nivel 1 105-009119-00 6 x 5ml

Uso previsto

El Multi Control ClinChem se utiliza para controlar la calidad de la
determinacién cuantitativa de analitos de pruebas quimicas rutinarias
mediante la monitorizacion de la exactitud y la precision de los analizadores
quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y su capacidad de prueba en laboratorio

clinico.
Resumen

El Multi Control ClinChem contiene los siguientes analitos:

Albimina (ALB)

a-amilasa (a-AMY)
Bilirrubina total (T-Bil)
Creatina quinasa (CK)
Gamma-glutamiltransferasa
(v-GT)

Magnesio (Mg)
Triglicéridos (TG)

Hierro (Fe)

Sodio (Na*)
Inmunoglobulina A (IgA)
Inmunoglobulina M (IgM)

Colesterol HDL (HDL-C)

Apolipoproteina B (ApoB)

Antiestreptolisina "O" (ASO)
Capacidad de unién

Fosfatasa alcalina
(ALP)

Aspartato
Aminotransferasa (AST)
Calcio (Ca)
Creatinina (CREA)
a-hidroxibutirato
Deshidrogenasa
(a-HBDH)

Fésforo (P)

Urea (UREA)
Colinesterasa (CHE)
Potasio (K*)

Inmt

Alanina
Aminotransferasa (ALT)
Bilirrubina directa
(D-Bil)

Colesterol total (TC)
Glucosa (Glu)

Lactato deshidrogenasa
(LDH)

Proteina total (TP)
Acido Grico (UA)
Lipasa (LIP)

Cloro (Cl-)

C C3(C3)

G (IgG)
Proteina C reactiva (CRP)

Colesterol LDL (LDL-C)
Prealbimina (PA)

Transferrina (TRF)

Complemento C4 (C4)
Apolipoproteina Al
(ApoA1l)

Creatina quinasa-MB
(CK-MB)

Ferritina (FER)

de hierro no saturado (UIBC)

El sistema de medicion Mindray BS estd formado por los analizadores
quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, asi como por los kits de reactivos, los
calibradores y los materiales de control de Mindray.
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Componentes

El Multi Control ClinChem es un control liofilizado basado en suero humano
con un 0,095 % de azida s6dica como conservante, que contiene 2 niveles.
Las concentraciones o actividades de los componentes de control son
especificas de cada lote con los modelos coincidentes indicados en la hoja de
valores y casi a niveles normales o/y patoldgicos para los métodos utilizados.
Almacenamiento y estabilidad

El control se mantiene estable hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la

etiqueta siempre que se conserve en un vial sin abrir a una temperatura de

2-8 °C y protegido de la luz.

Una vez reconstituido, conserve el control tapado herméticamente y

protegido de la luz cuando no lo utilice.

Una vez descongelado a temperatura ambiente, el control no debe volver a

congelarse. Informacién sobre estabilidad.

Estabilidad
Temperaturas de 1
almacenamiento ~ COMPONeNtes gy gy b y1pc ALT
universales
15-25 °C 12 horas 8 horas 12 horas
2-8 °C 5 dias 1 dia 5 dias
(-25)-(-15) °C 4 semanas 2 semanas 2 semanas

*Precauciones adicionales de almacenamiento y estabilidad:

1. La actividad de la fosfatasa alcalina en el control reconstituido aumentara
alo largo del periodo de estabilidad. Se recomienda permitir que el control
reconstituido permanezca durante 1 hora a una temperatura de entre
15 °Cy 25 °C antes de la medicién.

2. La temperatura y el tiempo de almacenamiento afectan a la actividad de
la aminotransferasa alanina en el control reconstituido. Se recomienda
utilizar el control tan pronto como sea posible después de la reconstitucion
y acortar el tiempo de almacenamiento.

3. Labilirrubina total y la bilirrubina directa en el control son fotosensibles y
se recomienda almacenar el suero del control en la oscuridad.

Preparacion

1.Se recomienda que saque el vial del congelador y deje que llegue a
temperatura ambiente.

2.Toque con cuidado el vial colocado verticalmente y aseglrese de que el
material liofilizado esté en la parte inferior del vial.

3.Extraiga con cuidado el tapon de rosca y el tapon de goma. Evite que se
derrame el material liofilizado.

4.Para reconstituir el calibrador, afiada 5,0 ml de agua destilada o
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desionizada al lateral del vial con lentitud y exactitud.

5.Vuelva a colocar con cuidado el tapén de goma y déjelo reposar durante
30 minutos a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante el tiempo de inactividad, invierta varias veces el contenido y
remuévalo con cuidado para mezclarlo, y aseglrese de que se disuelvan
todos los componentes del material liofilizado. Evite la formacion de
espuma.

7.Segun el procedimiento de control de calidad descrito en el manual de uso
de los analizadores.

8.Dispense el volumen requerido en un vaso de muestras y realice luego la
prueba de control de calidad que ha solicitado o analicelo de la misma
forma que las muestras de pacientes.

9.Se recomienda realizar el control de calidad a diario paralelamente al
analisis de las muestras del paciente, después de cada nueva calibracién o
de cada cambio de cartucho de reactivos o después de cada procedimiento
de mantenimiento o resolucion de problemas especifico.

10.Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como
la calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de
medicién.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucion (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.

2.Kit de reactivos Mindray y calibrador Mindray. Los niimeros de catalogo del
reactivo y del calibrador utilizados con el Multi Control ClinChem se
pueden consultar en las instrucciones de uso del kit de reactivos y del
calibrador Mindray correspondientes.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipos de laboratorio
generales.

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento

® Valores y exactitud del ensayo

Los valores del ensayo de control (el valor y el intervalo objetivo)
determinados segun el procedimiento de transferencia y el método de rutina
estandar de Mindray se enumeran en la hoja de valores. El valor objetivo se
ha obtenido con el sistema de medicién de Mindray y el intervalo se ha
calculado como desviaciones estandar + 3 de los valores objetivo. Los
valores de control se especifican para diferentes nimeros de lotes y modelos
distintos de analizadores quimicos, asi que se debe comprobar el nimero de
lote y el modelo de analizador antes de su uso.

Los sistemas Mindray (analizadores quimicos de la serie BS y reactivos
Mindray) se calibran mediante calibradores Mindray y, posteriormente, se
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prueba el control en los sistemas Mindray; los valores analizados deben
estar dentro del intervalo definido.
Interpretacion de los resultados
Si el resultado de control esté fuera del intervalo, se debe comprobar el
sistema de medicidn. Por ejemplo, la posicién del reactivo o muestra en el
analizador; la fecha de caducidad o condiciéon de almacenamiento del
calibrador, reactivo o control; la configuracién de parametros del software;
el rendimiento del analizador o el proceso de calibracién. Cada laboratorio
debe establecer un procedimiento de control de calidad interno de acciones
correctivas.
AdvertenCIas y precauciones

. Solo para uso diagnéstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.
2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de

laboratorio.

3. Confirme laintegridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los controles
de envases en mal estado. Evite que los controles se expongan
directamente a la luz solar. Los resultados no son fiables cuando se
almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

4. Si abre los calibradores de forma involuntaria antes de usarlos, por favor,
reconstitiyalos para utilizarlos lo antes posible.

5. No mezcle los controles de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice el control después de la fecha de caducidad.
No mezcle controles recién abiertos con controles ya utilizados.
Evite la formacién de espuma.
6. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de

signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las membranas mucosas.

. Si el control entra accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la bocao la
piel, lave inmediatamente con abundante agua. Si fuese necesario,
consulte a su médico algln tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario

profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

12.El control se ha probado con métodos con marcado CE y se ha obtenido

un resultado negativo para los anticuerpos del VIH y del VHC y no
reactivo para HBsAg. Sin embargo, como ningin método de prueba
puede eliminar el riesgo potencial de infeccién con una certeza absoluta,

~
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este material debe tratarse como una muestra del pacientel.

13.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.

14.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcion beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.
Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacidon con el
dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

Referencias

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington: 2007.
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Multi Controllo Chimica Clinica

(Livello 1)

Informazioni per gli ordini

mindray

CE...

Livello

Dimensioni della

Cat. N.

confezione

livello 1

105-009119-00

6x5 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Il Multi Controllo Chimica Clinica viene utilizzato per il controllo qualita della

determinazione quantitativa degli analiti chimici di

routine, tramite il

monitoraggio dell'accuratezza e della precisione degli analizzatori chimici
Mindray, serie BS, e della capacita analitica del laboratorio clinico.

Riepilogo

Il Multi Controllo Chimica Clinica contiene i seguenti analiti:

Albumina (ALB)
a-amilasi(a-AMY)
Bilirubina totale (T-Bil)
Creatina chinasi (CK)
Gamma-glutamiltransferasi
(v-GT)

Magnesio (Mg)

Trigliceridi (TG)

Ferro (Fe)

Sodio (Na*)
Immunoglobulina A (IgA)
Immunoglobulina M (IgM)

Colesterolo HDL (HDL-C)

Apolipoproteina B (ApoB)

Anti-streptolisina O (ASO)
Ferro insaturo
Capacita di legame (UIBC)

Fosfatasi alcalina
(ALP)

Aspartato
Aminotransferasi (AST)
Calcio (Ca)
Creatinina (CREA)
a-idrossibutirrato
Deidrogenasi
(a-HBDH)

Fosforo (P)

Urea (UREA)

Alanina
Aminotransferasi (ALT)

Bilirubina diretta (D-Bil)
Colesterolo totale (TC)
Glucosio (Glu)

Lattato deidrogenasi
(LDH)

Proteina totale (TP)
Acido urico (UA)

Colinesterasi (CHE) Lipasi (LIP)
Potassio (K*) Cloro (Cl-)
Immt G (IgG) C C3(C3)

Proteina C-reattiva (CRP)
Colesterolo LDL (LDL-C)
Prealbumina (PA)

Transferrina (TRF)

Complemento C4 (C4)
Apolipoproteina Al
(ApoA1l)

Creatina chinasi-MB
(CK-MB)

Ferritina (FER)

1l sistema di misurazione Mindray BS & composto dagli analizzatori chimici
Mindray, serie BS, e dai kit di reagente, dai calibratori e dai materiali di

controllo Mindray.
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Componenti
1l Multi Controllo Chimica Clinica & un controllo liofilizzato basato su siero
umano con meno dello 0,095% di azoturo di sodio come conservante e
contenente 2 livelli. Le concentrazioni o le attivita dei componenti di controllo
sono specifiche del lotto, i modelli corrispondenti sono elencati nella scheda
valori e a livelli quasi normali e/o patologici per i metodi utilizzati.
Conservazione e stabilita
II controllo rimane stabile fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta,
con fiala sigillata conservata a una temperatura di 2-8°C e al riparo dalla
luce.
Quando non viene utilizzato, il controllo ricostituito deve essere mantenuto
ermeticamente chiuso e protetto dalla luce.
Non ricongelare il controllo dopo averlo portato a temperatura ambiente. Le
informazioni sulla stabilita sono riportate di seguito.

. Stabilita
Temperature di " ] 0
conservazione Corrfponen.tl Bil-T/Bil-D / ALT
universali uiBC
15-25°C 12 ore 8 ore 12 ore
2-8°C 5 giorni 1 giorno 5 giorni
(-25)-(-15)°C 4 settimane 2 settimane 2 settimane

*Le avvertenze supplementari per la conservazione e la stabilita:

1. Lattivita della fosfatasi alcalina nel controllo ricostituito aumentera
durante il periodo di stabilita. Si raccomanda di lasciare riposare il
controllo ricostituito per 1 ora a 15-25°C prima della misurazione.

2. La temperatura e la durata di conservazione influenzera |'attivita
dell'alanina aminotransferasi nel controllo ricostituito. Si raccomanda di
utilizzare il controllo il prima possibile dopo la ricostituzione e di ridurre la
durata di conservazione.

3. La bilirubina totale e la bilirubina diretta nel controllo sono sensibili alla
luce. Si raccomanda di conservare il siero di controllo al buio.

Preparazione

1.E consigliabile estrarre la fiala dal congelatore e attendere che raggiunga
la temperatura ambiente.

2.Picchiettare delicatamente la fiala posizionata verticalmente e assicurarsi
che il materiale liofilizzato si trovi sul fondo della stessa.

3.Rimuovere con cautela il tappo a vite e il tappo in gomma, evitando
qualsiasi dispersione del liofilizzato.

4.Ricostituire aggiungendo lentamente 5,0 mL esatti di acqua
distillata/deionizzata sul lato della fiala.
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5.Richiudere con attenzione il tappo in gomma e lasciar riposare per
30 minuti a temperatura ambiente.

6.Durante il tempo di riposo, miscelare il contenuto capovolgendo pil volte
e facendo roteare delicatamente, per assicurarsi che tutti i componenti del
liofilizzato si sciolgano. Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

7.Attenersi alla procedura di controllo qualita descritta nel manuale d'uso
degli analizzatori.

8.Dosare il volume richiesto in una coppetta portacampione, quindi eseguire
il test QC desiderato o farlo analizzare allo stesso modo dei campioni dei
pazienti.

9.Si raccomanda di eseguire il controllo qualita quotidianamente, in parallelo
con i campioni dei pazienti, dopo ogni nuova calibrazione o cambio di
cartuccia reagente e dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o
risoluzione dei problemi.

10.Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, si prega di
eseguire le operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni
standard, incluse calibrazione e analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non forniti

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.

2.Kit di reagente Mindray e calibratore Mindray. E possibile reperire il
numero di catalogo di reagente e calibratore, utilizzato con il Multi
Controllo Chimica Clinica, dal corrispondente kit del reagente e dalle
istruzioni per I'uso del calibratore Mindray.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni

B Valori e accuratezza del test

I valori di dosaggio del controllo (valori target e intervalli), determinati

tramite la procedura di trasferimento standard Mindray e il metodo di routine,

sono elencati nella scheda valori. I valore target é stato ottenuto dal

sistema di misurazione Mindray, mentre l'intervallo & stato calcolato dai

valore target + 3 deviazioni standard. I valori del controllo sono specifici dei

diversi numeri di lotto e dei diversi modelli di analizzatori chimici. Controllare

il numero di lotto e il modello di analizzatore prima dell'uso.

I sistemi Mindray (analizzatori chimici serie BS/reagenti Mindray) sono

calibrati con calibratori Mindray. Eseguire il test del controllo sui sistemi

Mindray: i valori misurati devono rientrare nell'intervallo definito.

Interpretazione dei risultati
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Se il risultato del controllo non rientra nell'intervallo, & necessario procedere
a una verifica del sistema di misurazione, verificando ad esempio la
posizione del reagente o del campione all'interno dell'analizzatore, la data di
scadenza e le condizioni di conservazione di calibratore, reagente e controllo,
I'impostazione del parametro nel software, le prestazioni dell'analizzatore o
il processo di calibrazione. Ogni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e
procedure interne di controllo qualita per adottare le misure correttive
necessarie.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di

laboratorio.

2. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

3. Prima dell'uso, verificare l'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i
controlli se le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta
dei controlli alla luce solare. I risultati non possono essere garantiti se le
condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

4. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, ricostituirli prima possibile
per I'uso.

5. Non mescolare i controlli di lotti e flaconi diversi.

Non utilizzare il controllo dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di
utilizzo previsti.

Non mescolare nuovi controlli con controlli gia in uso.

Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

6. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilitd o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure sei controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

7. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

8. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e mucose.

9. Se il controllo penetra accidentalmente negli occhi e in bocca o entra in

contatto con la cute, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di
sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.

12.1I controllo & stato testato secondo metodi CE ed & risultato negativo per
gli anticorpi HIV e HCV, e non reattivo all'HBsAg. Dal momento, perd, che
nessun metodo di prova & in grado di escludere con assoluta certezza un
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potenziale rischio di infezione, detto materiale deve essere trattato come
campione biologico del pazientel.
13.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.
14.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.
Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.
Bibliografia
1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Clin-Chem Multi Kontrolii (Seviye 1) c E
Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Seviye

Cat. No.
105-009119-00

Ambalaj boyutu
6x5 mL

Seviye 1

Kullanim Amaci

Clin-Chem Multi Kontroli, Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinin
dogrulugunu ve Kkesinligini ve klinik laboratuvann test edilebilirdigini
izleyerek rutin kimya analitlerinin kantitatif tayininin kalite kontroli igin

kullanilir,
Ozet

Clin-Chem Multi Kontrolii su analitleri igerir:

Albumin(ALB)

a-Amilaz(a-AMY)

Total Bilirubin (T-Bil)
Kreatin Kinaz (CK)
Gama-Glutamiltransferaz
(v-GT)

Magnezyum (Mg)
Trigliserid (TG)

Demir (Fe)

Sodyum (Na*)
immiinoglobulin A (IgA)
immiinoglobulin M (IgM)

HDL- Kolesterol (HDL-C)

Apolipoprotein B(ApoB)

Antistreptolisin "0” (ASO)
Doymamis Demir
Baglama Kapasitesi (UIBC)

Alkalen Fosfataz

(ALP)

Aspartat
Aminotransferaz (AST)
Kalsiyum (Ca)
Kreatinin (CREA)
a-Hidroksibatirat
Dehidrogenaz

Alanin
Aminotransferaz (ALT)

Direkt Bilirubin (D-Bil)
Total Kolesterol (TC)
Glukoz (Glu)

Laktat Dehidrogenaz
(LDH)

(a-HBDH)

Fosfor (P) Total Protein (TP)
Ure (Urea) Urik Asit (UA)
Kolinesteraz (CHE) Lipaz (LIP)
Potasyum(K*) Klor (CI-)
immiinoglobulin G (1gG) C3(C3)

C- Reaktif Protein (CRP)
LDL-Kolesterol(LDL-C)

Prealbimin (PA)

Transferrin (TRF)

Kompleman C4 (C4)
Apolipoprotein Al
(ApoA1l)

Kreatin Kinaz-MB
(CK-MB)

Ferritin (FER)

Mindray BS 6lglim sistemi Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri, Mindray
reaktif kitleri, kalibratérieri ve kontrol maddelerinden olusmaktadir.

Bilesenler

Clin-Chem Multi Kontrolii, koruyucu olarak %0,095'ten daha az sodyum azit
iceren, 2 seviye igeren insan serumu bazli liyofilize bir kontroldur. Kontrol
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bilesenlerinin konsantrasyonlan veya aktiviteleri, degerler sayfasinda
listelenmis olan eslesen modeller icin lota 6zgii olup, kullanilan metotlar
agisindan hemen hemen normal seviyelerdedir.

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi

Kontrol 2-8 °C sicaklik kosullarinda, agiilmamis flakonda ve 151k almayan bir
alanda saklandiginda etikette belirtilen son kullanma tarihine kadar stabildir.
Rekonstitiie ettikten sonra kullaniimiyorken litfen kapadini sikica kapatarak
dogrudan 1sik almayacak bir yerde saklayin.

Oda sicakhgina gelerek buzu gozilen kontrol tekrar dondurulmamaldir.
Stabilite bilgileri agadidadir.

Saklama _ Stabilite
Universal Bil-T / Bil-D
sicakliklan bilesenlar U/IBC / AT
15-25°C 12 saat 8 saat 12 saat
28 ¢ 5 gun 1 gin 5 gin
(-25)-(-15) °C 4 hafta 2 hafta 2 hafta

*Saklama ve stabilite igin ek uyarilar:

1.Sulandinimis kontroldeki Alkali Fosfataz aktivitesi, stabilite periyodu
boyunca yukselecektir. Sulandinlmis kontrolin dlgimden 6nce
15-25 °C'de 1 saat beklemesi onerilir.

2.Sulandinlmis kontroldeki Alanin Aminotransferaz aktivitesi, saklama
sicakhgi ve suresinden etkilenir. Kontroliin, sulandinimadan sonra
mumkin olan en kisa stirede kullaniimasi ve saklama siiresinin kisaltiimasi
onerilir.

3.Kontroldeki total bilirubin ile direkt bilirubin 1sia duyarlidir ve kontrol
serumunun karanlikta saklanmasi tavsiye edilir.

Preparasyon

1.Flakonun dondurucudan gikanlip oda sicakligina getirilmesi énerilir.

2.Dikey sekilde konumlandinimis siseye hafifce dokunun ve liyofilize
maddenin sisenin altinda oldugundan emin olun.

3.Vidall kapagi ve kauguk tapayi, liyofilizat kaybini onleyecek sekilde
dikkatle agin.

4.Flakonun kenarindan, tam olarak 5,0 mL distile/deiyonize su yavasca
eklenerek rekonstitie edilir.

5.Lastik kapagdi dikkatlice takin ve oda sicakliginda 30 dakika bekletin.

6.Bekleme siresinde, igindekileri birkag kez ters yiiz ederek ve hafifge
dondurerek liyofilizatin tim bilegenlerinin géziinmesini saglayin. Képik
olusmasini 6nleyin.

7.Analizérin galisma kilavuzunda agiklanan kalite kontrol prosedriine gére.

8.Gerekli hacmi bir numune kabina bosaltin ve ardindan istediginiz QC
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testini calistinn veya hasta numuneleriyle benzer sekilde analiz edin.

9.Kalite kontroliiniin, yeni kalibrasyon veya reaktif kartusu degisiminin ve
ozel bakim veya sorun giderme prosedirlerinin ardindan, hasta
numuneleriyle paralel olarak giinliik yapilmasi 6nerilir.

10.0lgiim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak tzere planlanmig bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.

Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl gézeltisi 9 g/L (salin), distile/
deiyonize su.

2.Mindray reaktif Kiti ve Mindray kalibratoéri. Clin-Chem Multi Kontroli
kullanilan reaktiflerin ve kalibratériin katalog numarasi, ilgili Mindray
reaktif kitinden ve kalibratér kullanim talimatindan alinabilir.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipman.

Performans Ozellikleri

m Tayin Degerleri ve Kesinlik

Mindray standart transfer prosedirl ve rutin yontemiyle belifenen kontrol

tayin degerleri (hedef deder ve aralik) degerler tablosunda listelenir. Hedef

deger Mindray 6lgim sisteminden elde edildi ve aralik, hedef degerlerin + 3

standart sapmasi olarak hesaplandi. Kontrol dederleri farkli lot numaralan

ve farkli kimya analizérii modeline 6zglidur ve bu nedenle kullanmadan 6nce
analizériin lot numarasini ve modelini kontrol edin.

Mindray sistemleri (BS serisi kimya analizorleri/Mindray reaktifleri) Mindray

kalibratorleri tarafindan kalibre edildikten sonra kontrol, Mindray

sistemlerinde tayin edilir. Tayin edilen degerler belifenen aralik iginde
olmalidir.

Sonug yorumlama

Kontrol sonucu araligin disina diistiyorsa 6lgiim sistemi kontrol edilmelidir.

Ornegin analizére vyerlestirilen reaktif veya numunenin konumu;

kalibratoriin son kullanma tarihi ve saklanma kosullar; reaktif ve kontrol;

yazilimdaki parametre ayari; analizér performansi veya kalibrasyon prosesi.

Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol planini ve dtzeltici 6nlem

proseduriint belirlemelidir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi icindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
igindir.

. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin Itutfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gsrmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Ambalaji hasarli olan kontrolleri kullanmayin. Kontrollerin dogrudan
glines 1si§ina maruz kalmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

4. Kullanilmadan 6nce yanlislikla agilirsa ltitfen en kisa stirede rekonstittie

[REN]
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edin.

. Kontrolleri farkl lotlar ve siselerle karigtirmayin.

Kontrolii, son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra kullanmayin.
Yeni agilmig kontrolii, kullanimdaki kontrolle kanstirmayin.

Képiik olugsmasini dnleyin.

6. Gorunurde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal blytime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizik veya bozulmadan
stiphelenilmelidir.

. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve mikoz membranlarla temasi 6nleyin.

. Kontrol yanliglkla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse
derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse daha aynntili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicllarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

11.Tum atiklar, yerel yonetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

12.CE isaretli yontemler kullanilarak test edilen kontrolin HIV ve HCV

antikorlan igin negatif oldugu ve HBsAg igin reaktif olmadigi belifenmistir.
Bununla birlikte, higbir test yontemi potansiyel enfeksiyon riskini mutlak
bir kesinlikte ortadan kaldirmadidi igin bu malzeme hasta numunesi!
olarak ele alinmalidir.

13.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyoz kabul

edilmelidir.

14.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde

mumkin oldugunca azaltlmistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
duzeydedir.

Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.

Referanslar

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Contrdle multiple ClinChem

(niveau 1

Informations de d
Niveau Cat. N° Taille du paquet
niveau 1 105-009119-00 6 x 5mL

Destination prévue

Le Controle multiple ClinChem est utilisé pour le controle qualité de la
détermination quantitative de I'analyte de routine gréace a la surveillance de
I'exactitude et de la précision des analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et de la
capacité de test du laboratoire clinique.

Résumé

Le Contrble multiple ClinChem contient les analytes suivants :

Phosphatase alcaline Alanine

Albumine (ALB)

(ALP) Aminotransférase (ALT)
Aspartate I !
-Amyl. -AMY’ Bill D-Bil
o-Amylase (a-AMY) Aminotransférase (asT)  ilrubine directe (D-Bil)
Bilirubine totale (T-Bil) Calcium (Ca) Cholestérol total (CT)

Créatine kinase (CK)
Gamma glutamy!
transpeptidase
(v-GT)

Magnésium (Mg)
Triglycérides (TG)
Fer (Fe)

Sodium (Na*)

Créatinine (CREA)
a-Hydroxybutyrate
déshydrogénase
(a-HBDH)

Phosphore (P)

Urée (UREE)
Cholinestérase (CHE)
Potassium (K*)

Glucose (Glu)

Lactate déshydrogénase
(LDH)

Protéines totales (PT)
Acide urique (AU)
Lipase (LIP)

Chlorure (Cl-)

Immunoglobuline A (IgA)
Immunoglobuline M (IgM)

Cholestérol HDL (HDL-C)

Apolipoprotéine B (ApoB)

Antistreptolysine O (ASO)
Fer non saturé
Capadité de liaison (UIBC)

Immunoglobuline G (IgG)
Protéine C réactive (CRP)

Cholestérol LDL (LDL-C)

Préalbumine (PA)

Transferrine (TRF)

Complément C3 (C3)
Complément C4 (C4)
Apolipoprotéine Al
(ApoA1l)

Créatine kinase-MB
(CK-MB)

Ferritine (FER)

Le systéme de mesure Mindray BS est composé des analyseurs chimiques
Mindray BS, des kits de réactifs Mindray, des calibrateurs et du matériel de

controle.
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Composants

Contréle multiple ClinChem est un contrdle lyophilisé & base de sérum
humain avec moins de 0,095 % d'azide de sodium comme conservateur, qui
contient 2 niveaux. Les concentrations ou les activités des composants de
contrdle sont spécifiques au lot avec les modéles appariés listés dans la fiche
de valeur et presque aux niveaux normaux ou/et pathologiques pour les
méthodes utilisées.

Stockage et stabilité

Le contrdle est stable jusqu'a la date d'expiration indiquée sur I'étiquette

lorsqu'il est stocké dans son flacon fermé entre 2 et 8 °C et a I'abri de la

lumiére.

Une fois reconstitué, veuillez conserver le contréle hermétiquement fermé et

protégé contre la lumiére lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Une fois décongelé, le contrdle ne doit pas étre recongelé. Vous trouverez les

informations concernant |a stabilité ci-dessous.

. Stabilité
Températures
destockage.  COMPOSANS gy gy piec ALT
universels
15-25 °C 12 heures 8 heures 12 heures
2-8 °C 5 jours 1 jour 5 jours
(-25)-(-15) °C 4 semaines 2 semaines 2 semaines

*Les précautions supplémentaires pour le stockage et |a stabilité :

1. L'activité de la Phosphatase alcaline dans le contréle reconstitué
augmentera au cours de la période de stabilité. Il est recommandé de
laisser reposer le contrdle reconstitué pendant une heure a 15-25°C
avant la mesure.

2. L'activité de I'Alanine aminotransférase dans le contrdle reconstitué est
affectée par la température et la durée de stockage. Il est recommandé
d'utiliser le contrdle dés que possible aprés la reconstitution et de
raccourcir la durée de stockage.

3. La bilirubine totale, la bilirubine directe dans le contrdle est sensible a la
lumiére et il est recommandé de conserver le sérum de contréle dans
I'obscurité.

Préparation

1.1l est recommandé de sortir le flacon du congélateur et de le laisser
atteindre la température ambiante.

2.Tapotez doucement le flacon positionné verticalement et assurez-vous que
le matériel lyophilisé se trouve au fond du flacon.

3.Dévissez le bouchon et I'opercule en caoutchouc avec soin, en évitant de
renverser |e produit lyophilisé.
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4.Reconstituez le produit en ajoutant 5,0 mL d'eau déminéralisée/déionisée
sur le coté du flacon lentement et de maniére précise.

5.Replacez soigneusement l|'opercule en caoutchouc et laissez reposer
pendant 30 minutes a température ambiante.

6.Pendant ce temps, mélangez les composants en retournant et en agitant
doucement la fiole, afin de dissoudre tous les composants Iyophilisés.
Evitez la formation de mousse.

7.Conformément a la procédure de contréle qualité décrite dans le manuel
d'utilisation des analyseurs.

8.Versez le volume nécessaire dans un récipient puis effectuez le test de
contrdle qualité que vous avez demandé ou analysez-le comme les
échantillons du patient.

9.1l est recommandé d'effectuer un contréle qualité quotidien en méme
temps que l'analyse des échantillons du patient, aprés un nouveau
calibrage ou un changement de cartouche de réactif, aprés des procédures
spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage.

10.Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer
les opérations standard, dont la calibration et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.Kit de réactifs et calibrateur Mindray. Les références du catalogue pour le
réactif et le calibrateur utilisés avec le Contréle multiple ClinChem sont
indiquées dans le mode d'emploi du kit de réactifs et du calibrateur
Mindray correspondant.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Caractéristiques des performances

m Valeurs de dosage et précision

Les valeurs de dosage du contrdle (la valeur et I'amplitude cible)

déterminées par la procédure de transfert standard Mindray et la méthode

habituelle sont indiquées sur la feuille des valeurs. La valeur cible a été
obtenue a partir du systéme de mesure Mindray et I'amplitude a été calculée
comme les valeurs cibles + 3 écarts type. Les valeurs de contrdle sont
propres a chaque numéro de lot et modéle d'analyseur chimique, aussi
vérifiez le numéro de lot et le modéle de I'analyseur avant toute utilisation.

Les systémes Mindray (analyseurs chimiques BS/réactifs Mindray) sont

calibrés a I'aide des calibrateurs Mindray, puis le contréle est testé sur les

systémes Mindray. Les valeurs mesurées doivent se situer dans la plage
définie.
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Interprétation des résultats
Si le résultat du contrdle est au-dela de la plage, le systéme de mesure doit
étre contrdlé. Cela concerne la position du réactif ou de I'échantillon placé
sur l'analyseur, la date de péremption ou les conditions de stockage du
calibrateur, le réactif et le contréle, les parametres de réglage du logiciel, la
performance de [|'analyseur ou le processus de calibration. Chaque
laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle qualité
interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives.
Avertissements et précaution
1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en

laboratoire uniquement.

2. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

3. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas les controles si les emballages sont endommagés. Evitez I'exposition
directe des contrdles aux rayons du soleil. Les résultats ne seront pas
assurés si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

4. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, veuillez les reconstituer
le plus tot possible.

5. Ne mélangez pas des contrdles provenant de différents lots ou de
différents flacons.

N'utilisez pas le contréle au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation.

Ne mélangez pas des contrdles neufs avec des contréles en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

6. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contrdles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

7. Lafiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

8. Ne pas avaler. Eviter |e contact avec la peau et les muqueuses.

9. En cas de contact accidentel entre le contrdle et les yeux, la bouche ou la

peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire. Si nécessaire, consultez un
meédecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'informations sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux
utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les
directives locales.

12.Le contrdle a été testé par des méthodes homologuées par I'Union
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européenne et s'est révélé négatif au test de dépistage des anticorps
anti-VIH et anti-VHC et non réactif au test de dépistage des antigénes de
surface HBsAg. Toutefois, comme aucune méthode de test ne permet
d'éliminer le risque d'infection avec une certitude absolue, ce matériel
doit étre considéré comme un spécimen de patient!.

13.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme
potentiellement infectieuse.

14.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans
modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.Tout événement grave associé a |'appareil doit étre signalé au
fabricant et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel
I'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.
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Adresse : Mindray building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057 République populaire de Chine
Adresse électronique : service@mindray.com

Site Internet : www.mindray.com

Tél : +86-755-81888998 ; Fax : +86-755-26582680
Représentant en Europe : Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europe)

Adresse : Eiffestrape 80, Hambourg 20537, Allemagne

Tél : 0049-40-2513175 ; Fax : 0049-40-255726
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